

FILED
Jan 24, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
No. 31611-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ADRIAN SAMALIA,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

The Honorable Doug Federspiel

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

E. ARGUMENT..... 10

Issue 1: Whether the evidence was insufficient to establish first-degree robbery where (a) the only evidence of use of force was in flight from the robbery rather than to retain possession of stolen property, and (b) there was no evidence that the defendant knew his charged accomplice retained a stolen package during their attempt to escape..... 10

- a. The defendant abandoned the property he had taken and then displayed a firearm in his attempt to escape; these facts cannot sustain a first-degree robbery conviction..... 12
- b. There was insufficient evidence that Mr. Samalia knew Mr. Cliett had retained property when Mr. Samalia displayed the weapon in his attempt to escape, so Mr. Samalia’s conviction as an accomplice should be reversed..... 14

Issue 2: Whether the court erred by providing the jury with misleading instructions and refusing to instruct on the defendant’s legally supported theory of the case that (a) defendant’s showing of force for purposes of mere escape does not constitute robbery, and (b) defendant could only be convicted of robbery as an accomplice if he intended to commit robbery rather than mere theft..... 19

- a. Without an instruction that force in mere escape does not constitute robbery, the defendant could not adequately argue his theory of the case and the jury was confused or misled on the proper law for conviction..... 21
- b. The instructions as a whole misled or confused the jury on accomplice liability and intent, allowing the defendant to be

improperly convicted even if the jury found that he or his accomplice only intended to commit theft.....	24
Issue 3: Whether the court erred by denying defendant’s right to confront and impeach witnesses Stacey Melton, a convicted accomplice in this matter, when he was prohibited from asking her what first-degree robbery sentence she expected to avoid in exchange for her testimony against the defendant.....	29
Issue 4: Whether the court erred by denying defendant’s motion for a mistrial (a) after flagrantly improper opinion testimony by an officer that “I know these officers aren’t lying” and (b) based on prosecutorial misconduct during closing argument including a PowerPoint that essentially shouted that defendant was “GUILTY.”.....	31
a. The officer’s flagrant and non-responsive comment that he knew the other officers weren’t lying was so prejudicial that it could not be cured by an instruction and should have resulted in a mistrial.....	32
b. The prosecutor’s closing PowerPoint slides that stated the defendant was “GUILTY” were so prejudicial that they should have resulted in a mistrial.....	37
Issue 5: Whether the court failed to take reasonable measures to guarantee an open and public trial when it merely directed security guards to unlock the courthouse, while the signage and other publicly posted hours indicated that the courthouse was closed at 4:00 p.m.....	41
Issue 6: Whether the cumulative error doctrine requires reversal and remand for a new trial in this case.....	49
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Baeza, 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).....10, 12

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....20

State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....42-44

State v. Brightman, 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....44

State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....21

State v. Calliguri, 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....25, 28

State v. Clausing, 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....20

State v. Coe, 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 29 (2012).....32

State v. Crane, 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991).....31

State v. Cronin, 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....16

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....30

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....38

State v. Davis, 101 Wn.2d 654, 682 P.2d 883 (1984).....16

State v. Easterling, 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....42, 45

State v. Fry, 168 Wn.2d 1, 228 P.3d 1 (2010).....20

In re Glassman, 175 Wn.2d 696, 708, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....38-41

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....11

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....32, 36, 48

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....39

<i>State v. Handburgh</i> , 119 Wn.2d 284, 830 P.2d 641 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Huson</i> , 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968).....	38
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 609, 121 P.3d 91 (2005).....	12-15, 19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	30
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....	33
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	34
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....	21
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	31
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 126 Wash. 142, 217 P. 705 (1923).....	44
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2001).....	38
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Rest. of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004)....	42-44
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	11
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012).....	43
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	20
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	16, 26
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	31
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Welchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....	33

<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	43
<u>Washington Courts of Appeals</u>	
<i>State v. Barr</i> , 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004).....	34, 37
<i>State v. Castro</i> , 32 Wn. App. 559, 648 P.2d 485 (1982).....	15, 19, 26
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2 Wn. App. 757, 470 P.2d 227, 228 (1970).....	11
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	38
<i>State v. Ginn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Grendahl</i> , 110 Wn. App. 905, 43 P.3d 76 (2002).....	17, 26-28
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	39
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 117 Wn. App. 89, 68 P.3d 1153 (2003).....	33
<i>State v. King</i> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002).....	26
<i>State v. Leyerle</i> , 158 Wn. App. 474, 242 P.3d 921 (2010).....	43, 44, 45
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....	48
<i>State v. Love</i> , 176 Wn. App. 911, 309 P.3d 1209 (Div. 3, 9/24/2013)....	43
<i>State v. Lubers</i> , 81 Wn. App. 614, 915 P.2d 1157 (1996).....	29
<i>State v. Manchester</i> , 57 Wn. App. 765, 790 P.2d 217 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 112 Wn. App. 40, 48 P.3d 1005 (2002).....	30
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 Wn. App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972).....	10
<i>State v. Notaro</i> , 161 Wn. App. 654, 255 P.3d 775 (2011).....	34
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	33
<i>State v. Otis</i> , 151 Wn. App. 572, 213 P.3d 613 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Taplin</i> , 9 Wn. App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973).....	11

<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, aff'd, 95 Wn.2d 385 (1980).....	11
<i>State v. Trout</i> , 125 Wn. App. 403, 105 P.3d 69 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Truong</i> , 168 Wn. App. 529, 277 P.3d 74 <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1020 (2012).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	39
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	33
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 169 Wn. App. 379, 279 P.3d 990 (2012).....	16
<u>Washington Statutes, Constitution and Court Rules</u>	
RCW 9A.08.020.....	15, 16
RCW 9A.56.190.....	12, 22
RCW 9A.56.200.....	12
RCW 9A.08.010.....	16, 17
Wash. Const., Art. 1, §3.....	10, 38
Wash. Const. art 1, § 10.....	42
Wash. Const. Art. 1 §22.....	29, 38, 42
5D WAPRAC ER 704(6), (9) and (11).....	33
WPIC 10.01.....	24
WPIC 37.02.....	24
WPIC 37.50.....	22

Federal Authorities

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968).....32

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)....29

Haas v. Warden, SCI Somerset, 760 F.Supp.2d 484 (E.D.Pa., 2010).....47

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....10

Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39, 107 S.Ct. 989,
94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987).....29

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California, 464 U.S. 501,
104 S.Ct. 819 (1984).....42, 43, 45

Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct. 721,
175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010).....43

United States v. Dunn, 307 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 1962).....35

United States v. Mayans, 17 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1994).....29

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)...42

U.S. Const. amend. I.....42

U.S. Const. amend VI.....29, 42

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....10, 38
